THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COCHRANE
BY-LAW NUMBER 1420-2020

BEING A BY-LAW TO ADOPT A SCHEDULE OF
USER FEES AND SERVICE CHARGES FOR THE
TOWN OF COCHRANE

WHEREAS Section 391(1) of the Municipal Act S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended,
authorizes the Council of a local municipality to pass by-laws imposing fees and charges
for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; for costs payable by it for
services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or local
board; and for the use of its property including property under its control;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cochrane has since
passed various by-laws and resolutions approving changes in the user fees and service
charges;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cochrane deems
it necessary to consolidate;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cochrane
enacts as follows:

1. THAT Schedules A, B, C, D, E, F, G and H being schedules of departmental
user fees, attached hereto and forming part of this by-law, are hereby adopted
by the Council of the Town of Cochrane

2, THAT in the event any provision, or part thereof, of this By-Law including
Schedules A, B, C, D, E, F, G and H is found by a court of competent
jurisdiction, to be ultra vires, such provision, or part thereof, shall be deemed
to be severed and the remaining portion of such provision and all provisions of
this by-law including Schedules A, B, C, D, E, F, G and H shall remain in full
force and effect

3. THAT the Clerk of the Corporation of the Town of Cochrane is hereby
authorized to make any minor modifications or corrections of an administrative,
numerical, grammatical, semantically or descriptive nature or kind to the by-law
and schedule as may be deemed necessary after the passing of this by-law,
where such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the by-law.

4, THAT this by-law shall come into force and effect immediately upon the final
passing thereof.

5. THAT By-Law 1357-2019 is hereby repealed.

READ a first and second time this 9t day of June, 2020.
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READ a third time and finally passed this 9t day of June, 2020.
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Town of Cochrane

Fees & Service Charges
Schedule B - CEMETARY SERVICES

Effective July 1, 2020

Fee Title Fee (plus H.S.T. where Applicable)
CORPORATE SERVICES
Internment
Rights/Lot
(excludes Care and
Purchase of Lot / Care & Maintenance on lot interment fees) | Maintenance TOTAL
Adult Lot (4' X 10") S 700.00 | $ 280.00 | $ 980.00
Child Lot (4' X 10") S 325.00 | $ 150.00 | $ 475.00
Infant Lot (2.5' X 4") S 270.00 | $ 150.00 | $ 420.00
Interment Fees
Adult Full Interment Fee - WEEKDAY BURIAL S 730.00
Child Full Interment Fee - WEEKDAY BURIAL S 490.00
Infant Full Interment Fee - WEEKDAY BURIAL S 240.00
All Full Internments - SATURDAY & HOLIDAY BURIAL -
additional 50% of Weekday Burial Fee 50%
Cremation Interment Fee - WEEKDAY BURIAL S 240.00
Cremation Interment Fee - SATURDAY & HOLIDAY
BURIAL - additional 50% of Weekday Burial Fee 50%
Vault Storage S 110.00
Internment Care and
Columbarium Rights/Niche | Maintenance TOTAL
Niches - Row 1 S 2,060.00 | $ 309.00 2,369.00
Niches - Row 2 S 1,900.00 | $ 285.00 2,185.00
Niches - Row 3 S 1,900.00 | $ 285.00 2,185.00
Niches - Row 4 S 1,725.00 | $ 258.75 1,983.75
Opening/closing only S 110.00 | $ - 110.00
Inurment Fees -
Inurment in Columbarium 275.00 - 275.00
Foundation & Care / Monuments & Markers
Flat Marker over 172 square inches (charges to Monument Co.) S 50.00
Upright monument up to 4 feet in height or width S 100.00
upright monument over 4 feet in height or width S 200.00
Other Services
Memorial Tree (includes HST) S 180.00
Estimates
provided upon
Removal of existing foundation & markers request
Interment Fee - Funeral or Family to dig S 15.00
Disinternment - Adult S 1,725.00
Disinternment - Child S 930.00
Disinternment - Infant S 490.00
Disinternment - Cremation S 490.00
Genealogical Research S 55.00
Special Service (i.e. tree trimming/removal) S 68.00
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